

Crown Land Management Amendment (Reserve Trusts) Regulation 2020

under the

Crown Land Management Act 2016

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Crown Land Management Act 2016*.

MELINDA PAVEY, MP Minister for Water, Property and Housing

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the savings and transitional provisions in Schedule 7 to the *Crown Land Management Act 2016* to extend until 1 October 2020 the transitional period for certain reserve trusts managed by corporations under the repealed *Crown Lands Act 1989*.

This Regulation is made under the *Crown Land Management Act 2016*, including section 13.5 (the general regulation-making power) and clause 1 of Schedule 7.

Crown Land Management Amendment (Reserve Trusts) Regulation 2020

under the

Crown Land Management Act 2016

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Crown Land Management Amendment (Reserve Trusts) Regulation 2020.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 July 2020 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Crown Land Management Act 2016 No 58

(1) Schedule 7 Savings, transitional and other provisions

Omit paragraph (b) from the definition of *transition day* in clause 2(1).

Insert instead—

- (b) in relation to a transitional reserve trust managed by a corporation (other than a category 1 non-council manager)—1 July 2020, or
- (c) in relation to a transitional reserve trust managed by a corporation that is a category 1 non-council manager—1 October 2020.

(2) Schedule 7, clause 11(10) Definitions

Omit "1 July 2020" from paragraph (b) of the definition of *relevant day*.

Insert instead "1 October 2020".